
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

OCTOBER 01, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Minutes from September 17, 2024 Meeting 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

 

4) Deposits - $142,441.99 

5) Accounts Payable - $716,032.11 

6) Transmittals - $30,272.20 

7) Payroll - $46,533.82 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

8) 21st Annual Festival of Trees Gala and Auction 

9) Evangelical Free Church of Alliance  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

10) Union Telephone - Gail Johnson - Broadband Update 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 
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11) Transfer of accounts from Wyo Star to Wyoming Class 

12) Mountain West Franchise Agreement - Ordinance 871 

13) Revision of Ordinance No. 2.16.010.B 

14) Revision of Ordinance No. 14.08.020.A and B 

Police Department 

 

15) Motorola Service Agreement 

16) Saltus (DigiTicket) Agreement 

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is October 7, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

17) Kim Hemenway - Yoga Classes 

Department of Public Works 

 

18) Resolution 2024-08 - Submission of an application to the State Loan and Investment Board 

19) Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel - Change Order 1 

20) Streets Foreman Hiring and Wage 

21) Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel Invoices 2309, 2310, 2311 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is October 8, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

22) Termination and Release of Restrictive Covenant 

23) STAMP Plan - Resolution 2024-7 

24) Zone Change Request - Rousa 

25) Zoning Verification Letter 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is October 9, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is October 14, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is October 7, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is October 14, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is October 21, 2024 at 6:00 PM in Hanna 

 

26) Meeting Minutes from September 11, 2024 
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27) Meeting Minutes from August 15, 2024 

28) Special Meeting Minutes from August 12, 2024 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 17, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

1) Public Hearing - Zone Change 

 

2) Public Hearing - CWSRF Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project 

Director Emery Penner presented the project description, budget proposal, and repayment of 

the SRF Loan for the CWSRF Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project. Project will consist of 

two (2) river crossings, one (1) on the South end of town and one (1) on the North end of 

town, both have older lines that will be replaced, in one section rebuild older sewer, other area 

that has old PVC and clay lines will be dug up and replaced.  Funding sought after will be 

SRF with principle forgiveness listed at $1.575 million which is half of the project cost. 

Special Purpose tax will be used to offset the remainder. Application will be submitted on 

October 10, 2024, will attend the Board meeting in February, plan and start design in the 

Spring of 2025, go to bid in the winter of 2025 and start construction early in 2026. Will 

conduct a full environmental study, the town has received comments from federal agencies, 

Wyoming Game and Fish and ARMY Core Engineers both speak about getting through the 

proper processes and permits when the project is started.  Neither agency has had any red 

flags come up on the environmental side of the project. No rate change is expected, between 

the SRF forgiveness and Special Purpose Tax, project should be covered completely.  

 

3) Opening Ceremony 

Pro tem Mayor Mike Cooley called the meeting to order at 6:20 PM 

 

4) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

Mayor Chuck Davis was absent all other members of Council were present.  

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion was made to approve agenda for September 17, 2024 by Councilman Barkhurst, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  
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APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

5) Minutes from September 3, 2024 Meeting 

 

Motion to approve meeting minutes from September 3, 2024 made by Councilwoman Beck, 

second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion was made to approve all financials for September 17, 2024 by Councilman Barkhurst, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

6) Deposits - $368,678.94 

7) Accounts Payable - $119,957.27 

8) Transmittals - $50,556.70 

9) Payroll - $46,466.36 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Ellie Dana gave a report from the Carbon County Visitors' Council. 

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Councilwoman Beck reported that there were between 80 and 90 participants is the Walk to End 

Alzheimer's and $27,000.00 was raised.  

 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

 

10) Letter of Engagement FY 2023/2024 Audit 

 

Motion was made to approve Letter of Engagement from Mountain States C.P.A's for the FY 

2023/2024 audit with the estimate being between $26,000 and $31,500 made by Councilman 

Fluty, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 
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Next meeting is October 7, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

11) Cowboy Couture - Flag Football T-Shirts $430.00 

 

12) Aubrey Berger - Contract Fitness Classes 

 

Motion to approve contract for Aubrey Berger to teach Fitness Classes made by 

Councilwoman Beck, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

Department of Public Works 

Director Emery Penner stated the curb is completed at Never Forget Park, mosquito spraying in 

finished for the season, paving is planned to start tomorrow on the milled roads, and will be getting 

the lift station ordered for the Airport.  

 

13) Rocky Mountain Gravel Pay App # 4 - $646,375.25 

 

Motion was made by Councilman Barkhurst to pay Rocky Mountain Sand and Gravel Pay 

App #4 in the amount of $646,375.25, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is October 9, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is October 8, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

14) Zone Change Deliberation  

 

Motion was made by Councilman Fluty to table discussion on the zone change at 8th and 

Bridge, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is October 14, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is October 7, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is October 14, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Brenda Mistelske gave a report from the meeting held on September 9, 2024, a financial report was 

given for fiscal year 2023/2024, an update was given on the PCN (rating on the runway), CIP 

update for the future plans for the Airport which span out to 2038, discussion was had on minimum 

standards and rules, also discussion was had about the Wyoming Airport Coalition Conference 

which begins tomorrow September 18 being held at the PVCC. 
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South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is October 21, 2024 at 6:00 PM in Hanna 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 6:58 made by Councilman Fluty, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion 

carried.  

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, October 1, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

Black Hills Energy

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 4893 8916 95-Meter# BHE47050 08/16/2024 41.54 .00 10-422-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 6102 9457 17 Meter# BHE66466 08/16/2024 23.36 .00 51-531-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 6102 9457 17 Meter# BHE66466 08/16/2024 23.36 .00 52-532-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 6106 0330 32 Meter# BHE30707 08/16/2024 103.67 .00 10-431-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct#  Meter# BHE579416-Usage 7 Th 08/16/2024 43.26 .00 10-422-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 7953 7231 14 Meter# SG528271- 08/16/2024 25.30 .00 10-411-270 924

3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/2 Acct# 7953 7231 14 Meter# SG528271- 08/16/2024 25.31 .00 10-421-270 924

          Total Black Hills Energy: 285.80 .00

Candy Mountain, LLC

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 49 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (6), Bottl 09/30/2024 30.00 .00 10-411-240 924

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 49 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (6), Bottl 09/30/2024 30.00 .00 10-421-240 924

          Total Candy Mountain, LLC: 60.00 .00

Capital Business Systems Inc (WY)

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .08 .00 10-411-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .08 .00 10-412-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .08 .00 10-413-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .08 .00 10-431-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .03 .00 51-531-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1433174 Contract# 16436-01-Over Charge-8/16/ 09/16/2024 .03 .00 52-532-240 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-411-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-412-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-413-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-421-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-422-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-431-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-441-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-442-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-443-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 10-445-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 61.61 .00 42-533-270 924
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 30.81 .00 51-531-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436350 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 09/24/2024 30.81 .00 52-532-280 924

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1436818 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 09/30/2024 279.13 .00 10-421-240 1024

          Total Capital Business Systems Inc (WY): 1,018.84 .00

Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX)

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 113.56 .00 10-411-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 113.57 .00 10-412-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 113.57 .00 10-413-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 437.47 .00 10-421-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 113.57 .00 10-431-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 56.79 .00 51-531-240 924

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37489876 Cannon Copier Agreement-8/15/24 to 9 09/20/2024 56.79 .00 52-532-240 924

          Total Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX): 1,005.32 .00

CARBON COUNTY TREASURER

1700 CARBON COUNTY TREASURER R0016861-202 Parcel# R0016861-Property Taxes-Vall 09/20/2024 1,442.93 .00 10-411-540 924

          Total CARBON COUNTY TREASURER: 1,442.93 .00

CenturyLINK

7221 CenturyLINK 333887967-09 Acct# 333887967-PD 911 Phone Line-9 09/16/2024 49.25 .00 10-421-225 924

          Total CenturyLINK: 49.25 .00

Cuts & Stitches

7259 Cuts & Stitches 676 Plaque-Cutting Board-Engraving-Lasco  09/03/2024 75.00 75.00 09/19/2024 10-411-240 924

          Total Cuts & Stitches: 75.00 75.00

Eagle Eye Construction LLC

7749 Eagle Eye Construction LLC 2408-0917-970 Concrete Yrds (65)-Mobilization-Curb &  09/24/2024 46,481.85 .00 10-444-724 924

          Total Eagle Eye Construction LLC: 46,481.85 .00

Ferguson Waterworks #1116

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 6x4 MJ C153 Epox Tee-Water 09/16/2024 347.91 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 4 MJ Gskt (2)-Water 09/16/2024 14.02 .00 51-531-720 924
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 6 MJ Gskt (3)-Water 09/16/2024 25.17 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 12 MJ Gskt (2)-Water 09/16/2024 33.44 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 4 Megaflange Flg Adpt-Water 09/16/2024 129.07 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 12 MJ C153 Gskt Pk L/Gland (2)-Water 09/16/2024 80.00 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 4 304 SS 150# RR FF 1/8 Flg Pkg (2)- 09/16/2024 52.00 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 6 Megalug F/ C900/Ips PVC (3)-Water 09/16/2024 155.04 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 12 Megalug F/C900/Ips PVC (4)-Water 09/16/2024 616.40 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 4 Sbond PVC Sgrip Series 4000G2 (2)- 09/16/2024 84.58 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 6x4 MJ C153 Red Epox-Water 09/16/2024 126.31 .00 51-531-720 924

5850 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 1555557 12x12 MJ C153 Long Slb Sld Epox (2)- 09/16/2024 909.96 .00 51-531-720 924

          Total Ferguson Waterworks #1116: 2,573.90 .00

HACH COMPANY

2920 HACH COMPANY 14137375 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 08/06/2024 225.58 .00 51-531-241 924

2920 HACH COMPANY 14137375 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 08/06/2024 225.57 .00 52-532-241 924

2920 HACH COMPANY 14190197 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 09/17/2024 231.73 .00 52-532-241 924

2920 HACH COMPANY 14190197 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 09/17/2024 231.72 .00 51-531-241 924

          Total HACH COMPANY: 914.60 .00

Kelsey Kristen Huntoon

7752 Kelsey Kristen Huntoon 09212024 Reimbursement For Meals @ WSI Trai 09/21/2024 97.39 .00 10-441-230 924

7752 Kelsey Kristen Huntoon 09212024 Mileage Reimbursement @ WSI Trainin 09/21/2024 259.83 .00 10-441-235 924

          Total Kelsey Kristen Huntoon: 357.22 .00

Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading Co

7748 Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading  09182024 9MM FMJ (1000)-5.56 FMJ (1000)-Am 09/18/2024 850.00 850.00 09/19/2024 10-421-235 924

          Total Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading Co: 850.00 850.00

Laramie Range Ford

7747 Laramie Range Ford 6017388 2016 Ford-Gear Asy-Hub Asy-Drive Sh 09/05/2024 5,770.06 .00 10-421-255 924

          Total Laramie Range Ford: 5,770.06 .00

Megan James

7413 Megan James 093024 Morning Mash Up Class Instruction-Sep 09/30/2024 212.00 .00 10-445-483 924
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Megan James: 212.00 .00

Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping LL

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  228 Leak Located Station 8-Sprinkler Repai 09/12/2024 210.00 210.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-PVC 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-410-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-TH 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-411-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Libra 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Vete 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Goo 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Trian 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Seni 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Kath 09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  229 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-9/12/24-Ball  09/12/2024 175.00 175.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Kathy Glo 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Senior Ce 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Triangle P 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Good Time 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-PVCC 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-410-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-TH 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-411-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Library 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  230 Hericide Application-9/12/24-Ball Fields 09/12/2024 100.00 100.00 09/19/2024 10-444-262 924

          Total Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping LL: 2,585.00 2,585.00

Platte Valley Porta Pots, Inc

7387 Platte Valley Porta Pots, Inc 1745 Weekly Cleaning-Veteran's Island (2)-A 09/06/2024 300.00 .00 10-444-262 924

          Total Platte Valley Porta Pots, Inc: 300.00 .00

R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 09282024 Inv# 2815784-1x2x24 Grade Stake-Gor 09/28/2024 47.97 .00 10-431-240 924

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 09282024 Inv# 2848645-Nail Stake 3/4x24" Roun 09/28/2024 64.90 .00 10-444-724 924

          Total R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.: 112.87 .00

Rock Solid Shooting & Survival Training

7750 Rock Solid Shooting & Survival Training 080824SPD 12 Gauge Buckshot (250)-12 Gauge Sl 08/08/2024 288.00 .00 10-421-235 924
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Rock Solid Shooting & Survival Training: 288.00 .00

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30548482 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 8/21/24 to 9/2 09/20/2024 149.05 .00 51-531-241 924

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30548482 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 8/21/24 to 9/2 09/20/2024 149.05 .00 52-532-241 924

          Total Rocky Mountain Air Solutions: 298.10 .00

Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC

7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC PAY APP #4 Pay Application #4-S. River Street Proje 09/13/2024 646,375.25 .00 50-450-325 924

          Total Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC: 646,375.25 .00

Saratoga Sun

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 41825-Legal# 8988-Sewer Line Re 09/27/2024 420.00 .00 52-532-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 41913-Legal# 9001-Minutes-9/12/ 09/27/2024 450.00 .00 10-411-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 41915-Legal# 9003-Manual Check 09/27/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 41916-Legal# 9002-Cash Req-9/1 09/27/2024 70.00 .00 10-411-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 42030-Legal# 9006-Minutes-9/26/ 09/27/2024 390.00 .00 10-411-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 42032-Legal# 9007-Cash Req-9/2 09/27/2024 70.00 .00 10-411-220 924

4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 Inv# 42033-Legal# 9008-Manual Check 09/27/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-220 924

          Total Saratoga Sun: 1,480.00 .00

SKYLINE MOTORS INC

6615 SKYLINE MOTORS INC 1131809 2021 Chev Tahoe-Oil-Filter-Warranty W 08/31/2024 104.50 .00 10-421-255 924

          Total SKYLINE MOTORS INC: 104.50 .00

The Cowboy Couture

6991 The Cowboy Couture 2024-309 Flag Football Screenprinted Shirts (43)- 09/15/2024 430.00 .00 10-445-493 924

6991 The Cowboy Couture 2024-320 Flag Football Screenprinted Shirts (1)-R 09/22/2024 10.00 .00 10-445-493 924

          Total The Cowboy Couture: 440.00 .00

Union Telephone Co

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-TH Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 39.98 .00 10-411-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-PZ Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 30.58 .00 10-412-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-Streets Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 63.50 .00 10-431-280 924
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     6

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-Rec Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 39.98 .00 10-445-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-Water Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 30.58 .00 51-531-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-917 Acct# 70001447-Sewer Cells-9/17/24 09/17/2024 30.58 .00 52-532-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-924 Acct# 70091365-VFD Landline-9/24/24 09/24/2024 51.24 .00 10-422-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-924 Acct# 70091372-Airport Landline-NAVA 09/24/2024 164.38 .00 42-533-270 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-924 Acct# 70091381-Streets Landline-9/24/ 09/24/2024 18.76 .00 10-431-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-924 Acct# 70091381-Lake Landline-9/24/24 09/24/2024 18.75 .00 10-443-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-924 Acct# 70091381-Water Landline-9/24/2 09/24/2024 36.42 .00 51-531-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-924 Acct# 70091381-Sewer Landline-9/24/2 09/24/2024 36.42 .00 52-532-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-924 Acct# 70091416-TH-9/24/24 09/24/2024 89.86 .00 10-411-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-924 Acct# 70091416-Court-9/24/24 09/24/2024 22.46 .00 10-413-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-924 Acct# 70091422-PD Landline & DSL-9/ 09/24/2024 298.89 .00 10-421-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-924 Acct# 70092204-Rec Landline & DSL-9 09/24/2024 79.64 .00 10-445-280 924

5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-917 Acct# 70122064-PD E911-9/17/24 09/17/2024 618.60 .00 10-421-225 924

          Total Union Telephone Co: 1,670.62 .00

Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Lake 09/25/2024 142.00 .00 10-443-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Kathy Glo 09/25/2024 38.00 .00 10-444-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Veteran's  09/25/2024 245.00 .00 10-444-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Hot Pool/ 09/25/2024 408.00 .00 10-442-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-TH 09/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-411-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-PD 09/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-421-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Shop 09/25/2024 122.50 .00 10-431-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Water 09/25/2024 122.50 .00 51-531-262 924

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 56744 Waste Disposal-August 2024-Sewer 09/25/2024 38.00 .00 52-532-262 924

          Total Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal: 1,154.00 .00

Valerie Larscheid

6981 Valerie Larscheid 09302024 Indoor Cycling Class Instruction-Septe 09/30/2024 127.00 .00 10-445-483 924

          Total Valerie Larscheid: 127.00 .00

          Grand Totals:  716,032.11 3,510.00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     7

Report dates: 9/18/2024-10/1/2024 Oct 01, 2024  08:11AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All Oct 01, 2024  08:13AM

Check Issue Date: 10/1/2024

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

10/09/2024 3400 Black Hills Energy 8/16/24-9/18/ 285.80 .00 .00 285.80 ____ ________ ________

10/30/2024 7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 49 60.00 .00 .00 60.00 ____ ________ ________

10/16/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1433174 .38 .00 .00 .38 ____ ________ ________

10/27/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1436350 739.33 .00 .00 739.33 ____ ________ ________

10/30/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1436818 279.13 .00 .00 279.13 ____ ________ ________

10/15/2024 7346 Capital Business Systems,  37489876 1,005.32 .00 .00 1,005.32 ____ ________ ________

09/20/2024 1700 CARBON COUNTY TREA R0016861-20 1,442.93 .00 .00 1,442.93 ____ ________ ________

10/07/2024 7221 CenturyLINK 333887967-0 49.25 .00 .00 49.25 ____ ________ ________

09/24/2024 7749 Eagle Eye Construction LL 2408-0917-9 46,481.85 .00 .00 46,481.85 ____ ________ ________

09/26/2024 5850 Ferguson Waterworks #111 1555557 2,573.90 .00 .00 2,573.90 ____ ________ ________

09/06/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 14137375 451.15 .00 .00 451.15 ____ ________ ________

10/17/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 14190197 463.45 .00 .00 463.45 ____ ________ ________

09/21/2024 7752 Kelsey Kristen Huntoon 09212024 357.22 .00 .00 357.22 ____ ________ ________

09/05/2024 7747 Laramie Range Ford 6017388 5,770.06 .00 .00 5,770.06 ____ ________ ________

09/30/2024 7413 Megan James 093024 212.00 .00 .00 212.00 ____ ________ ________

10/06/2024 7387 Platte Valley Porta Pots, In 1745 300.00 .00 .00 300.00 ____ ________ ________

10/10/2024 7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 09282024 112.87 .00 .00 112.87 ____ ________ ________

08/08/2024 7750 Rock Solid Shooting & Sur 080824SPD 288.00 .00 .00 288.00 ____ ________ ________

09/20/2024 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30548482 298.10 .00 .00 298.10 ____ ________ ________

09/13/2024 7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gr PAY APP #4 646,375.25 .00 .00 646,375.25 ____ ________ ________

09/27/2024 4940 Saratoga Sun 2150 1,480.00 .00 .00 1,480.00 ____ ________ ________

08/31/2024 6615 SKYLINE MOTORS INC 1131809 104.50 .00 .00 104.50 ____ ________ ________

09/15/2024 6991 The Cowboy Couture 2024-309 430.00 .00 .00 430.00 ____ ________ ________

09/22/2024 6991 The Cowboy Couture 2024-320 10.00 .00 .00 10.00 ____ ________ ________

10/27/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-91 618.60 .00 .00 618.60 ____ ________ ________

11/06/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-91 235.20 .00 .00 235.20 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-92 51.24 .00 .00 51.24 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-92 164.38 .00 .00 164.38 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-92 110.35 .00 .00 110.35 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-92 112.32 .00 .00 112.32 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-92 298.89 .00 .00 298.89 ____ ________ ________

11/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-92 79.64 .00 .00 79.64 ____ ________ ________

10/25/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 56744 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 ____ ________ ________

09/30/2024 6981 Valerie Larscheid 09302024 127.00 .00 .00 127.00 ____ ________ ________

          Grand Totals:  34 712,522.11 .00 .00 712,522.11

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

08/08/2024 288.00 .00 .00 288.00 288.00

08/31/2024 104.50 .00 .00 104.50 392.50

09/05/2024 5,770.06 .00 .00 5,770.06 6,162.56

09/06/2024 451.15 .00 .00 451.15 6,613.71

09/13/2024 646,375.25 .00 .00 646,375.25 652,988.96

09/15/2024 430.00 .00 .00 430.00 653,418.96

09/20/2024 1,741.03 .00 .00 1,741.03 655,159.99

09/21/2024 357.22 .00 .00 357.22 655,517.21

09/22/2024 10.00 .00 .00 10.00 655,527.21

09/24/2024 46,481.85 .00 .00 46,481.85 702,009.06

09/26/2024 2,573.90 .00 .00 2,573.90 704,582.96

09/27/2024 1,480.00 .00 .00 1,480.00 706,062.96
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All Oct 01, 2024  08:13AM

Check Issue Date: 10/1/2024

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

09/30/2024 339.00 .00 .00 339.00 706,401.96

10/06/2024 300.00 .00 .00 300.00 706,701.96

10/07/2024 49.25 .00 .00 49.25 706,751.21

10/09/2024 285.80 .00 .00 285.80 707,037.01

10/10/2024 112.87 .00 .00 112.87 707,149.88

10/15/2024 1,005.32 .00 .00 1,005.32 708,155.20

10/16/2024 .38 .00 .00 .38 708,155.58

10/17/2024 463.45 .00 .00 463.45 708,619.03

10/25/2024 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 709,773.03

10/27/2024 1,357.93 .00 .00 1,357.93 711,130.96

10/30/2024 339.13 .00 .00 339.13 711,470.09

11/06/2024 235.20 .00 .00 235.20 711,705.29

11/13/2024 816.82 .00 .00 816.82 712,522.11

          Grand Totals:  

712,522.11 .00 .00 712,522.11
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TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT 

 

The undersigned Charles Davis, acting in his capacity as Mayor of the Town of 

Saratoga, Wyoming, a municipal corporation, as grantor, named beneficiary, and the sole holder 

("Grantor") of that certain restrictive covenant regarding construction of a 50-bed unit for a 

rest and care facility the "Restriction") set forth in a Warranty Deed executed by Grantor in 

favor of A.L. Welton, as grantee and obligor, his heirs, successors and assigns, under date of 

October 26, 1973, and recorded in Book 592, Page 464, as Document No. 529252, of the records 

of the Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming (the "Deed"), covering the property described in the 

Deed and on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Encumbered Property"), hereby certifies and 

declares that the rights and obligations arising out of Deed and the Restriction have been fully 

satisfied and discharged, and, as a result, the Restriction is hereby terminated, and all right, title 

and interest of Grantor in and to the Encumbered Property or with respect to and arising out of 

the Restriction is hereby terminated and fully released. 

NOW THEREFORE the undersigned Grantor does hereby terminate and release the 

Restriction and relinquish any and all right, title or interest in or to the Encumbered Property or 

the Restriction covered or created thereby. 

 

[remainder of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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2  

- -IN WI-TNES-S-WHEREOF, the-umlersi-g-necl-h-as-e-xeeuted-thi-s Termination-anti Release­ 

ofRestrictive Covenant on this   day of September, 2024. 

 

 

GRANTOR: 

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, 

a municipal corporation 

 

 

By:   _ 

Charles Davis, Mayor 

 

 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 

) ss. 

COUNTY OF CARBON ) 

 

On this_ day of September, 2024, personally appeared Charles Davis, acting in his 

capacity as Mayor of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, who executed the foregoing 

instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act of said Town. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
 

 

 

 

 

(Seal) Notary Public 

My commission expires: _ 
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Exhibit A 

 

(the Encumbered Property) 

 

 

All of Block numbered Thirty-Seven (37) in The Highland Addition to the Town of Saratoga, 

Carbon County, Wyoming 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
33036680_vl 
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08/15/2024 

TO: South Central Wyoming Joint Powers Board 

FROM: Stayton Mosbey, Director SCWEMS 

RE: Board Update – August 2024 

 

Staffing 

1. Applications from Samuel Flohr pending for Driver 

2. Orientation for Shayna, Andy and Sunshine in Hanna, went well.  

3. Josh Mathieu completed Vegas trip. Is taking NREMT test Sunday.  

Vehicles 

1. 60 – Hanna 

2. 266 – 2nd out Hanna 

3. 267 – 4 wheel drive repaired 8/14. 

4. 268 – Primary Saratoga 

5. 269 – Encampment 

6. 272 – Medicine Bow 

Operations 

1. NPVMC transfers 111 total. 80 ground, 31 Flight Team Transports 

2. Radio challenges developed Monday 8/4. The SCWEMS fleet has been updated to work 

with the new system. An additional programming update will need to occur when the 

Encampment PD channel gets updated. 

3. Protocols had a slight update, Dr. Zimmerman approved the change. RSI approval is 

underway with WYOEMS. 

4. Carbon County Hazard Mitigation workshop number 2 conducted 8/13, still seeking 

survey responses. Survey link is on SCWEMS facebook.  

5. CWHCC field medical unit was delivered to Saratoga, beds unboxed and are going to 

be loaded. More deliveries are going to be made when the coalition gets their grant. 

6. Union wireless installed wifi at the Hanna station. Saratoga and Hanna updated wifi 

access. 

7. BullFest and Touch a Truck scheduled 8/24 

Training 

1. Peds skills training scheduled 8/3, went well.  

2. CPR – HEM coaches 8/6.  

3. CPR – Old Baldy Staff 8/29. 

4. CPR – Penny had BLS checkoff 8/12 
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Name Jan Feb March April May June July 

Alison Knoles           1 1 

Brenda Zeiger 2 3 1 1 3 9 4 

Brian Eveleth 5 6 11 4 8 8 11 

Chanel Thrasher 2 1 3 0 0 0 4 

Cody Hogan 7 6 21 6 4 4 0 

Curtiss Orde 4 10 0 0 2 2 0 

Dave Irby 0 0 4 4 0 0 7 

Dillon Helm       5 3 5 3 

Dusty Jones 1 12 4 0 3 1 2 

Frank Fisher 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Jeff Mincy 1 0 0 0       

Gage Shults-Dunn       1 1 0 1 

John Moore 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

John Zeiger 7 9 13 2 14 23 15 

Joseph Lujan 1 1 2 2 0 0 2 

Kyle Warren 14 16 9 9 10 16 24 

Mack Miller 2 2 5 1 0 0 0 

Marie Perez 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

McKean "Mac" 
Madsen 8 6 4 3 4 0   

Michael Farver 1 3 0 0 2 5 4 

Paul Young 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 

Roy Zimmerscheid 0 0 0 0       

Ryan Thrasher 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 

Samantha Buffington       4 3 2 5 

Shana Romero 13 17 19 14 22 15 18 

Shannon Fagan 1 2 11 2 6 8 9 

Stayton Mosbey 11 10 17 16 13 12 11 

Ted Kranenberg 5 6 0 5 4 1 4 

Tristan Neilson 17 27 25 16 17 11 22 

Tyler Hughes 0 1 0 0       

William Arnold         1 1 1 

Yvette Widman 5 10 0 0 2 2 0 

        

Compliant        

Excused        

Not Compliant        
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